

**No. 15-35960**

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

ANIMAL LEGAL DEFENSE FUND; et al.,

Plaintiffs/Appellees,

v.

LAWRENCE G. WASDEN,

Defendant/Appellant.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF IDAHO  
CASE NO.: 1:14-cv-00104-BLW

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

---

HON. LAWRENCE G. WASDEN  
Attorney General

STEVEN L. OLSEN  
Chief of Civil Litigation

CLAY R. SMITH  
CARL J. WITHROE  
Deputy Attorneys General  
Statehouse, Room 210  
Boise, ID 83720  
*Attorneys for Appellant*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT ..... 1

ISSUES PRESENTED FOR APPEAL ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 1

REVIEWABILITY AND STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 7

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 8

ARGUMENT ..... 13

    I.    IDAHO CODE § 18-7042 IS VALID UNDER THE SPEECH  
          CLAUSE OF THE FIRST AMENDMENT..... 13

        A.    Subsections (1)(a), (1)(b), and (1)(c),  
              prohibiting certain conduct facilitated by  
              misrepresentation, are consistent with the  
              Supreme Court’s decisions addressing false  
              statements and, if not, are severable ..... 13

          1.    The misrepresentation provisions prohibit  
              knowing, false representations of fact intended  
              to obtain entry to property, records, or  
              employment ..... 13

          2.    Proscriptions on knowing, false, injurious  
              representations of fact coexist with the First  
              Amendment in many contexts ..... 15

          3.    The misrepresentation provisions satisfy the  
              First Amendment because they require knowing  
              falsity that causes harm..... 17

          4.    “Misrepresentation” is severable if it cannot be  
              applied constitutionally ..... 22

        B.    Subparagraph (1)(d), prohibiting audio or video  
              recording on a nonpublic agricultural production  
              facility without the owner’s consent or other  
              authorization, is valid because ALDF has no First  
              Amendment right to make recordings on nonpublic  
              property over the owner’s objections..... 24

1.	Recording in closed agricultural production facilities is not speech or expressive conduct entitled to First Amendment protection .....	25
2.	Even if recording is entitled to some First Amendment protection, § 18-7042’s recording provision is content- and viewpoint –neutral .....	28
3.	The location of the affected activity—agricultural production facilities not open to the public—means at the least that that viewpoint neutral, reasonable regulation is permissible .....	29
II.	SECTION 18-7042 IS RATIONALLY RELATED TO PROTECTION OF PROPERTY INTERESTS IN THE AGRICULTURAL SECTOR AND DOES NOT TREAT ALDF DIFFERENTLY THAN OTHER PERSONS ON THE BASIS OF SPEECH CONTENT .....	34
A.	Section 18-7042 passes rational-basis equal protection scrutiny.....	35
1.	Settled rational basis standards apply .....	35
2.	Section 18-7042 classifies between industries, not individuals, and has a plainly rational basis .....	36
a.	Scope and Substance of § 18-7042(1) .....	38
b.	Animus against animal rights activists .....	43
B.	Section 18-7042(1)(c) and (d) do not classify on the basis of speech and therefore are not subject to strict scrutiny .....	50
	CONCLUSION .....	53
	STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES.....	53

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>ACLU v. Alvarez</i> , 679 F.3d 583 (7th Cir. 2012) .....	22
<i>Adderly v. Florida</i> , 385 U.S. 39 (1966) .....	30
<i>Am. Bankers Ass’n v Lockyer</i> , 541 F.3d 1214 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	22
<i>Anderson v. City of Hermosa Beach</i> , 621 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2010).....	26
<i>Ariz. Dream Act Coalition v. Brewer</i> , 757 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	44
<i>Armour v. City of Indianapolis</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2073 (2012) .....	35
<i>Ave. 6E Invests., LLC v. City of Yuma</i> , No. 13-16159, 2016 WL 1169080 (9th Cir. Mar. 25, 2016).....	44
<i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of Northern New England</i> , 546 U.S. 320 (2006)....	23
<i>Bd. of Educ. v. Mergens</i> , 496 U.S. 226 (1990) .....	46
<i>Bd. of Trustees v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001).....	37
<i>Boundary Backpackers v. Boundary County</i> , 128 Idaho 371, 913 P.2d 1141 (1996).....	23
<i>Branzburg v. Hayes</i> , 408 U.S. 665 (1972).....	21, 27, 30
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) .....	26
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992).....	41
<i>Cantrell v. Forest City Publ’g Co.</i> , 419 U.S. 245 (1974).....	15
<i>Christian Gospel Church, Inc. v. City and County of San Francisco</i> , 896 F.2d 1221 (9th Cir. 1990).....	7
<i>Christy v. Hodel</i> , 857 F.2d 1324 (9th Cir. 1988).....	37

*Citizens United v. FEC*, 558 U.S. 310 (2010)..... 9, 26, 27

*City of New Orleans v. Dukes*, 427 U.S. 297 (1976) ..... 36, 39

*Cohen v. California*, 403 U.S. 15 (1971).....25

*Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Def. & Educ. Fund, Inc.*, 473 U.S. 788 (1985) .....33

*Dandridge v. Williams*, 397 U.S. 471 (1970) .....36

*Delta Savings Bank v. United States*, 265 F.2d 1017 (9th Cir. 2001) .....7

*Dow Chem. Co. v. United States*, 476 U.S. 227 (1986).....43

*Educ. Ass’n Council v. Walker*, 705 F.3d 640 (7th Cir. 2013) .....44

*Engquist v. Oregon Dep’t of Agric.*, 553 U.S. 591 (2008) .....35

*Ex parte Young*, 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....4

*FCC v. Beach Comm’cs, Inc.*, 508 U.S. 307 (1993).....35

*Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.*, 418 U.S. 323 (1974).....15

*Hudgens v. NLRB*, 424 U.S. 507 (1976).....21

*Hustler Magazine, Inc. v. Falwell*, 485 U.S. 46 (1988).....15

*Illinois ex rel. Madigan v. Telemarketing Assocs., Inc.*,  
538 U.S. 600 (2003)..... *passim*

*In re SRBA No. 39576*, 128 Idaho 246, 912 P.2d 614 (1995).....22

*International Franchise Association v. City of Seattle*,  
803 F.3d 389 (9th Cir. 2015) .....43

*Jenkins v. Boise Cascade Corp.*, 141 Idaho 233, 108 P.3d 380 (2005).....18

*Kaiser Aetna v. United States*, 444 U.S. 164 (1979) .....18

*Keeton v. Hustler Magazine, Inc.*, 465 U.S. 770 (1984).....15

*Kelo v. City of New London*, 545 U.S. 469 (2005) .....42

*Lindsley v. Natural Carbonic Gas Co.*, 220 U.S. 61 (1911).....36

*Lloyd Corp., Ltd. v. Tanner*, 407 U.S. 551 (1972)..... 30, 31

*Lyng v. Castillo*, 477 U.S. 635 (1986) .....44

*Madden v. Kentucky*, 309 U.S. 83 (1940).....36

*McCullen v. Coakley*, 134 S. Ct. 2518 (2014) .....29

*MERSCORP Holdings, Inc. Malloy*, 131 A.3d 220 (Conn. 2016) .....45

*Minnesota v. Clover Leaf Creamery Co.*, 449 U.S. 456 (1981) .....40

*Mountain Water Co. v. Montana Department of Public Service Regulation*,  
919 F.2d 593 (9th Cir. 1990).....44

*New York City Transit Auth. v. Beazer*, 440 U.S. 568 (1979) .....36

*New York Times Co. v. Sullivan*, 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....15

*Newdow v. Rio Linda Union Sch. Dist.*, 597 F.3d 1007 (9th Cir. 2010) .....46

*Nordlinger v. Hahn*, 505 U.S. 1 (1992) .....35

*Oliver v. Keller*, 289 F.3d 623 (9th Cir. 2002) .....8

*Palmer v. Thompson*, 403 U.S. 217 (1971) .....46

*Peasley Transfer & Storage Co. v. Smith*, 132 Idaho 732, 979 P.2d 605 (1999)....18

*Personnel Adm’r v. Feeney*, 442 U.S. 256 (1979).....37

*Planned Parenthood of Idaho, Inc. v. Wasden*, 376 F.3d 908 (9th Cir. 2004).....22

*Police Department v. Mosley*, 408 U.S. 92 (1972)..... 51, 52

*Simpson v. Cenarrusa*, 130 Idaho 609, 944 P.2d 1372 (1997).....22

*Snyder v. Phelps*, 562 U.S. 443 (2011).....31

*Spence v. Washington*, 418 U.S. 405 (1974) .....26

*Texas v. Johnson*, 491 U.S. 397 (1989) .....25

*United States v. Alvarez*, 132 S. Ct. 2537 (2012) ..... *passim*

*United States v. Williams*, 533 U.S. 285 (2008) .....13

*United States v. O’Brien*, 391 U.S. 367 (1968) ..... *passim*

*Valle Del Sol, Inc. v. Whiting*, 709 F.3d 808 (9th Cir. 2013) ..... 31, 46

*Voyles v. City of Nampa*, 97 Idaho 597, 548 P.2d 1217 (1976) .....23

*Walter E. Wilhite Revocable Living Trust v. Nw. Yearly Meeting Pension Fund*,  
128 Idaho 539, 916 P.3d 1265 (1996).....18

*Ward v. Rock Against Racism*, 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....28

*Wasden v. State Bd. of Land Comm’rs*, 153 Idaho 190, 280 P.3d 693 (2012).....23

*Wright v. Incline Vill. Gen. Imp. Dist.*, 665 F.3d 1128 (9th Cir. 2011)..... 30, 33

*Zemel v. Rusk*, 381 U.S. 1 (1965) .....21

**IDAHO CODE**

Idaho Code § 18-2403(3) ..... 40

Idaho Code § 18-6701(2) ..... 40

Idaho Code § 18-6702(d) ..... 40

Idaho Code § 18-7001 ..... 38

Idaho Code § 18-7001(1) ..... 40

Idaho Code § 18-7008..... 38

Idaho Code § 18-7008 -7011(1)..... 40

Idaho Code § 18-7009..... 39

Idaho Code § 18-7010..... 39

Idaho Code § 18-7012.....	39
Idaho Code § 18-7013.....	39
Idaho Code § 18-7014.....	39
Idaho Code § 18-7015.....	39
Idaho Code § 18-7016.....	39
Idaho Code § 18-7017.....	39
Idaho Code § 18-7018.....	39
Idaho Code § 18-7019.....	39
Idaho Code § 18-7020.....	39
Idaho Code § 18-7021.....	39
Idaho Code § 18-7022.....	39
Idaho Code § 18-7023.....	39
Idaho Code § 18-7024.....	39
Idaho Code § 18-7026.....	39
Idaho Code § 18-7027.....	39
Idaho Code § 18-7028.....	39
Idaho Code § 18-7029.....	39
Idaho Code § 18-7031.....	39
Idaho Code § 18-7032.....	39
Idaho Code § 18-7033.....	39
Idaho Code § 18-7034.....	38
Idaho Code § 18-7035.....	39
Idaho Code § 18-7036.....	39
Idaho Code § 18-7037.....	39
Idaho Code § 18-7038.....	39
Idaho Code § 18-7039.....	39
Idaho Code § 18-7040.....	39
Idaho Code § 18-7041.....	39
Idaho Code § 18-7042.....	<i>passim</i>
Idaho Code § 18-7042(1).....	11, 38
Idaho Code § 18-7042(1)(a).....	<i>passim</i>
Idaho Code § 18-7042(1)(b).....	<i>passim</i>
Idaho Code § 18-7042(1)(c).....	<i>passim</i>
Idaho Code § 18-7042(1)(d).....	<i>passim</i>
Idaho Code § 18-7042(1)(e).....	3, 24
Idaho Code § 18-7042(2)(a).....	4
Idaho Code § 18-7042(2)(b).....	3
Idaho Code § 21-213(2)(a)(ii).....	39
Idaho Code § 22-4907(2).....	39



**STATUTES**

28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....1  
 28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....1  
 28 U.S.C. § 1343.....1  
 28 U.S.C. § 2201 .....1  
 28 U.S.C. § 2202.....1  
 42 U.S.C. § 1988.....5

**RULES**

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(5).....  
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 57  
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 65.....

**ADDITIONAL AUTHORITIES**

*Black’s Law Dictionary* (10th ed. 2014).....13  
 Paul Levin *et al.*, *The Role of Agricultural Processing in Idaho’s Economy: Status and Potential*, Univ. of Idaho Extension Bull. 886 (2013)..... 42  
*Restatement (Second) of Torts* § 222 (1965) .....13  
 Ronald D. Rotunda & John E. Nowak, *Treatise on Constitutional Law—Substance & Procedure* (Westlaw Database Update May 2015)..... 37
